
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 14/09/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307815 Fax 01752 304819 
Please ask for Mrs. Katey Johns e-mail katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk  

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

WEDNESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 
2.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE (NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members – 
Councillor James, Chair. 
Councillor Ball, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Browne, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson, Wildy and 
Williams. 
 
Co-opted Representative – 
Mr. D. Fletcher (Chamber of Commerce). 
 
Substitutes– 
Named substitutes from the Panels may act as a substitute member provided 
that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the matter under 
review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
 

 
 

 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Members and to note the attendance of substitutes in 
accordance with the Constitution. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
 The Management Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 

28 July, 2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE    
  
 The Leader and the Chief Executive have been invited to attend in order to update 

the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on Council issues. 
  
6. CABINET PROGRESS UPDATE ON BUDGET SCRUTINY 

RECOMMENDATIONS   
(Pages 11 - 24) 

  
 The Board will monitor progress against recommendations arising from budget 

scrutiny undertaken on 15 and 17 February, 2010, including hearing from the 
Leader and Chief Executive. 

  
7. JOINT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   (Pages 25 - 64) 
  
 To receive the Joint Performance and Finance Report as submitted to Cabinet on 

10 August, 2010, and identify issues for further review / monitoring by panels. 
  
8. TRACKING DECISIONS   (Pages 65 - 70) 
  
 The Management Board will monitor progress on previous decisions. 

 
  



 

9. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   (Pages 71 - 72) 
  
 Members will be advised of urgent executive decisions that have been taken since 

the last meeting of the Management Board (28 July, 2010). 
  
10. FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 73 - 76) 
  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan with a view to identifying items for 

scrutiny. 
  
11. QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORTS   (Pages 77 - 114) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will receive quarterly reports from 

each of the scrutiny panels. 
  
12. RECOMMENDATIONS   (Pages 115 - 116) 
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from panels, Cabinet or Council. 
  
13. WORK PROGRAMMES:    
 
 13a To consider and approve work programmes for each of 

the Panels 
(Pages 117 - 130) 

  
 13b To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and 

Finish Groups 
(Pages 131 - 136) 

   
14. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is entitled to consider 
certain items in private.  Members of the p
[...]
ng from scrutiny of the Budget and Corporate Plan which took place on 15 and 
17 February, 2010, the responses to those recommendations and details of any progress made.   

 
To the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
No. Detail Progress 
R 1.1 
GP 

Following the adoption of the Council’s budget on 1 March, the first meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management board should receive the recommendations from 
this scrutiny of the Budget and Corporate Plan to enable preparation of scrutiny work 
programmes. 

Initial report received at meeting on 30 
June with subsequent progress update 
scheduled for consideration at 22 
September meeting. 

To the City Council 
No. Detail Progress 
R 1.2 
TH 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and Audit Committee terms of 
reference should be amended to ensure alignment of activities relating to finance and 
governance arrangements. 

Revised terms of Reference were 
agreed at the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board on  28 
July 2010 and have now been approved 
by  Council. 

To Cabinet 
No. Detail Cabinet Response Progress 
R 2.1 
GP 

That the review of arrangements for 
performance management of the Local 
Strategic Partnership and other key 
partnerships be considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board, with 
special emphasis given to Local Area 
Agreement targets. 

No comment received from Cabinet. The Executive Group of Plymouth 2020 
Partnership has carried out a review of 
performance management within the 
partnership and agreed a series of 
recommendations to avoid the issues 
experienced with LAA targets 
(particularly 2007-10 stretch targets).  
These cover target-setting/negotiation, 
leadership/governance, management of 
performance, data and culture.  If there 
are to be any future negotiations to 
agree targets, they are likely to be very 
different from what took place in 2006/7. 

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 11



R 2.2 
MG 

The People Strategy is amended to refle
[...]
er 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

Comments 

9 
(1) 

 
 

(2) 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Agreed that a report explaining the annual expenditure of £1m 
on insurance compensation be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board; 
full details of the Lime House Scheme be referred to the 
Customers and Communities OSP for consideration. 

30/06/10  
OSMB 
 
 
CCOSP 

 
Added to work programme for 
consideration on 27/10/10. 
 
Referred to Customers and 
Communities OSP for inclusion in 
its work programme. 

 
27/10/10 

 

19  
(1) 

 
(2) 

Minutes 
Agreed that Regarding minute 2 Councillor Wildy’s interest be 
amended from Personal to Prejudicial; 
Minute 17 (c) be amended to reflect that Councillor Williams 
proposed a task and finish group in respect of the criteria for 
trips outside the local authority area for Member and Officer 
development.  

28/07/10  
DSO 

 
Amendments reflected in minutes of 
meeting held on 28/07/10. 

  

20 
(1) 

 
 
 
 

(2) 

Proposed Legislative Changes 
Agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Scrutiny 
Management Board together with key stakeholders, plan a 
series of workshops to develop revised scrutiny and 
governance proposals to address the changing legislative and 
partnership agenda; 
Councillor Williams would be included as the Labour 
representative in the planning of the workshops. 

28/07/10  The workshop event will be held on 
10 November 2010.  A number of 
planning sessions will be held in the 
run-up to the event – dates yet to 
be confirmed. 

10/11/10  

21 
(1) 

 
 
 

(2) 
 

Tracking Decisions 
Agreed that the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel add Children’s Locality working to their work 
programme and report back to the Management board on any 
outcomes; 
the new quarterly Finance and Performance report would be 
circulated to members of the Management Board as soon as it 
was available; 
 

28/07/10  
CYPOSP 
 
 
 
[...]
specify that 
development and training would be provided ‘where 
appropriate’; 
to add the following under Development and Training 

• Budget and Finance 
• Corporate Plan  
• Partnership working 

that the Scrutiny Terms of Reference are recommended to 
Council for approval. 

28/07/10  
 
 
DSO 

 
 
 
Amendments to Terms of 
Reference made as agreed and 
submitted to City Council for 
approval on 02/08/10 where they 
were approved without further 
amendment. 

  

P
age 66



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

Comments 

26 
(1) 

 
 

(2) 
 
 

(3) 
 
 

(4) 
 
 

(5) 
 
 
 
 
 

(6) 
 
 
 

(7) 
 
 
 

(8) 
 
 

(9) 

Recommendations 
Agreed that the Management Board did not require an update  
on Support Services minute 19 08/07/10, locality working and 
the appointment of neighbourhood officers; 
to approve the appointment of the nominated co-opted 
member to the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(minute 8 08/07/10 refers); 
to approve the appointment of the nominated co-opted 
member to the Customers and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (minute 8 08/07/10 refers); 
that with regard to Growth and Prosperity Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel minute 5 14/06/10, Community Services is 
removed form the work programme; 
that with regard to Growth and Prosperity Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel minute 8 14/06/10, the review of the Hoe 
foreshore is acknowledged as completed.  Board Members 
commented that the reduction of risk from ‘red’ to ‘amber’ and 
the investment of around £406,000 as a result of the panel’s 
review should be welcomed; 
that the Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel is 
requested to scrutinise homelessness and housing needs 
issues and add this to its work programme. (Minute 17 (iii) 
12/07/10 refers); 
the Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
undertake a Task and Finish group to scrutinise the 
community events and road closure policy (minute 21 
12/07/10 refers); 
the Children and Young People panel prepare a PID for a two 
day Task and Finish group in October focusing on young 
carers in the city,(minute 23 (1) 15/07/10 refers); 
the red risk item of the inability of Carefirst to meet business 
requirements in terms of changes to service provision’ is 
referred to the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and that the Assistant Chief Executive is asked 
to brief the panel regarding the issues (Audit Committee 
23/07/10 refers). 

28/07/10  
N/A 
 
 
SSOSP 
 
 
CCOSP 
 
 
GPOSP 
 
 
GPOSP 
 
 
 
 
 
GPOSP 
 
 
 
GPOSP 
 
 
 
CYPOSP 
 
 
CYPOSP 
 

 
 
 
 
Co-opted representative to attend 
first meeting on 02/09/10. 
 
Co-opted representative to attend 
first meeting on 06/09/10. 
 
Community Services has been 
removed from the work programme. 
 
Hoe Foreshore Task and Finish 
Group completed. 
 
 
 
 
Homelessness and Housing Needs 
Issues added to work programme. 
 
 
Community Events and Road 
Closure Task and Finish Group 
commenced on 26/08/10. 
 
PID to be submitted to CYPOSP on 
09/09/10 and OSMB for approval on 
22/09/10. 
Carefirst added to CYPOSP work 
programme and scheduled for 
consideration on 09/09/10. 
 

  

P
age 67



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

Comments 

27 
(a) 
 
 

(1) 
 
 
 

(2) 
 
 

(3) 
 
 
 

(4) 

Work Programmes  
To consider and approve work programmes for each of 
the Panels, including receipt of a work programme update 
from each panel Chair   
Agreed that with regard to the Children’s and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s work programme, local 
democracy week be removed and adult and community 
learning be added; 
Scrutiny Resource and Housing Needs be removed from the 
Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s work 
programme; 
Customer and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
would add an update from the Safer and Stronger Theme 
Group to their work programme and invite the Chief 
Superintendent to attend the panel; 
the quarterly invitation to the Leader of the Council and Chief 
Executive be added to the work programme of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board. 

28/07/10  
 
 
 
CYPOSP 
 
 
 
SSOSP 
 
 
CCOSP 
 
 
 
OSMB DSO 

 
 
 
 
Work programme amended. 
 
 
 
Work programme amended. 
 
 
Safe and Stronger Theme Update 
added to work programme. 
 
 
Quarterly invite to Leader and Chief 
Executive added to work 
programme. 

  

(b) 
(1) 

 
(2) 

 

To receive Task and Finish Group Reports 
Agreed that the Board thanks the members of the task and 
finish group, officers and witnesses for providing the report; 
the report and its recommendations are commended to 
Cabinet; 

28/07/10  
 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
 
 
Report scheduled for consideration 
by Cabinet on 19/10/10.  

  

(3) accurate timely relevant statistics regarding conceptions in the 
city are provided by Health agencies and that the Chief 
Executive of the Primary Care Trust or his representative is 
invited to a future meeting of the Board to discuss data 
sharing between agencies; 

 OSMB / PCT 
 

Added to work programme.   

(4) 
 

(5) 
 

(6) 
 

(7) 

for future task and finish group reports a list of background 
reports and written responses is inserted into the final report. 
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services would champion 
the report at Cabinet; 
the press would be notified when the report is presented at 
Cabinet and a press release issued; 
an addendum containing the background material is provided 
when the report is considered at Cabinet. 

 Panel DSOs 
 
Councillor 
Mrs. Watkins 
CYPOSP 
Lead Officer 
CYPOSP 
Lead Officer 

Reminder sent to all panel DSOs in 
e-mail regarding OSMB feedback 
on 10/08/10. 
 
 

  

(c) 
 

(1) 
 

(2) 

To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and Finish 
Groups 
Agreed to approve the Project Initiation Document on the 
Modernisation of Adult Social Care; 
the Project initiation document on a Review of Community 
Events and Road Closure Policy. 

28/07/10  
 
HASCOSP 
 
GPOSP 

 
 
Task and Finish Group meeting 
held on 24/08/10. 
Task and Finish Group commenced 
on 26/08/10. 

  

P
age 68



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

Comments 

28 
(1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(2) 

The State of Plymouth Report 
Agreed that the Scrutiny Management Board welcomes the 
State of Plymouth report and recommend that Cabinet review 
the Corporate Improvement Priorities in light of the State of 
Plymouth Report with emphasis on the following issues:- 

• Supporting the city's growth agenda, including skills 
development 

• Addressing health inequalities 
• Delivering efficiency savings 
• Providing increased customer focus 
• Promoting the role of community, voluntary and not-

for-profit organisations 
that the finished document is provided to Scrutiny Panels in 
order to inform the scrutiny work programme. 

28/07/10  
Cabinet 

 
Recommendations to be considered 
by Cabinet on 14/09/10.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report circulated to all scrutiny 
panel members on 25/08/10. 

  

 

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE ON ACTION TAKEN BY THE CHAIR/VICE-
CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD OR PANEL CHAIR 
 
The following decisions taken by Cabinet Members individually and collectively from 20 July to 13 September, 2010, have been 
agreed as urgent in accordance with Special Urgency rules as set out in Paragraph 16, Part 6 of the Constitution. 
 
CABINET 
 

DATE MIN. 
NO. 

NAME OF 
MATTER 

DECISION REASON FOR URGENCY PART I or II 
(background 

papers) 
10/08/10 36 Accommodation 

Strategy 
Business Case 

Agreed that - 
(1) this stage of the 

Accommodation Strategy is 
approved, i.e. vacating six 
satellite offices and focusing on 
three core office 
accommodation bases of Civic 
Centre, Windsor House and 
Midland House; 

(2) th
[...]
of Adult Social Care – TBC 
  

14 Relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel / 
Membership if Task and 
Finish Group 
 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

15 Lead Officer for Panel 
 

Claire Cordory-Oatway 

16 Reporting arrangements 
 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
Cabinet 
 

13 Resources 
 

Staff time and witnesses 

14 Budget implications 
 
 

Minimal 

15 Risk analysis 
 

Young carers not receiving support and services. 

16  Project Plan / Actions 
 

Project plan to be prepared by the panel in consultation with 
relevant partner agencies. 

 

Page 136


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 CABINET PROGRESS UPDATE ON BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
	7 JOINT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT
	8 TRACKING DECISIONS
	9 URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	10 FORWARD PLAN
	11 QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORTS
	HASCOSP Quarterly Report September
	SSOSP Quarterly Report September
	CYPOSP Quarterly Report September
	GPOSP Quarterly Report September
	OSMB Quarterly Report September

	12 RECOMMENDATIONS
	13a To consider and approve work programmes for each of the Panels
	SSOSP Work Programme
	HASCOSP Work Programme
	CYPOSP Work Programme
	GPOSP Work Programme
	work programme 10-11

	13b To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and Finish Groups
	Young Carers PID




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 September 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
Wednesday 22 September 2010 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Ball, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Browne, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Wildy and Williams. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Mr. D. Fletcher. 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Thompson. 
 
Also in attendance:   Councillor Fry, Deputy Leader, Councillor Bowyer, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Property, People and Governance, Barry Keel, Chief 
Executive, Malcolm Coe, Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Efficiencies, 
Giles Perritt, Lead Officer, and Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2 p.m. and finished at 3.55 p.m. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that 
meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct – 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Stevens 33 Devon and Cornwall  

Police Employee 
Personal 

Councillor Nicholson  33 Babcock Marine  
Employee 

Personal 

 
31. MINUTES   

 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July, 2010. 
 

32. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Co-opted Representative 
 
The Chair sought the Board’s opinion to the co-option of an independent member to 
represent young people in the City.  Members agreed that it was a good idea and, 
having formerly represented youth on the Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, Jake Paget was suggested by Councillor Wildy as a suitable 
candidate. 
 
Agreed that Jake Paget be invited to join the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board as a co-opted member to represent young people. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 September 2010 

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Chair brought forward the above item of business because of the need to consult 

Members). 
 

33. LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
The Deputy Leader and Chief Executive were in attendance to report on Council 
issues and respond to questions.  The Board was advised that a lot had changed 
since scrutiny of the budget had taken place in February and, more recently, as a 
result of the change in government.  Highlights of the report included that – 
 

 (i)  £4m of in-year reductions had been assessed as necessary as a result 
of Government action, this was in addition to the £6m already identified 
as being required from within Children’s Services and Adult Social 
Care; 
 

(ii)  if nothing was done to address the budget difficulties the Council would 
have a deficit of £30m by 2013; 
 

(iii)  the Comprehensive Spending Review due in October was also 
expected to have a significant impact upon the Council’s finances; 
 

(iv)  the current economic climate already highlighted Plymouth as the 13th 
hardest hit City in the country and this position could significantly 
worsen should the Dockyard incur deep cuts or closure; 
 

(v)  though facing troubling times, the Council was in a good starting 
position, a fact which had been highlighted through receipt of the 
Municipal Journal’s ‘Best Achieving Council of the Year’ Award 2010; 
 

(vi)  City and Council priorities were being reduced from 14 to four and, 
whilst they would continue to form the basis of performance 
management arrangements for the Council, they would also play a 
more significant role in resource allocation and represent a tighter 
focus for the improvement agenda in times of diminishing revenue and 
capital resources; 
 

(vii)  there was already movement in the City towards integrated planning 
and service provision with health and police partners, this work would 
continue through the evolvement of the Plymouth Report, a document 
which had been produced on which the Council and partner agencies 
could base service planning; 
 

(viii)  future challenges ahead in respect of partnership working included – 
 

• establishment of Local Economic Partnerships 
• replacement of health and adult social care overview and 

scrutiny functions with Health and Wellbeing Boards 
• directly elected police commissioners 
• greater autonomy for schools 
• services provided by the Council were democratically driven 

whilst partner services were not 
   



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 September 2010 

In response to questions raised, the Board heard further that – 
 

(ix)  whilst the immediate focus remained on trying to address in-year 
pressures, the Council was also looking ahead to how it would deal 
with changing legislation, one example being the return of responsibility 
for public health to local authorities.  Given the financial pressures 
faced by the health service and Derriford in particular, the Council 
would have many tough decisions to take and political maturity would 
be required;   
 

(x)  a date for announcing the outcome of the Government’s Strategic 
Defence and Security Review was not yet known but it was anticipated 
that it would be on or around 20 October, the same as the Treasury’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR).  The Leader had written to 
the Ministry of Defence to apply pressure on the City’s behalf and a 
response to this letter was awaited; 
 

(xi)  the Council had been accurate with its estimates in regard to previous 
Comprehensive Spending Reviews, however, this year was 
unchartered territory as running alongside the CSR was the Strategic 
Defence and Security Review.  Whereas the NHS budget had a certain 
element of protection, any cuts to the defence budget would hit the City 
harder due to Plymouth’s links to the Navy and Devonport Dockyard; 
 

(xii)  the City was still open for business and projects such as the Life Centre 
and opening up of Millbay were progressing well, with £1.5m of 
reserves committed to the first phase of development alone.  Other 
projects, however, such as the Eastern Corridor and Sherford could be 
affected; 
 

(xiii)  it would take time to assess the impact of the CSR once the 
announcement had been made.  At the first round of budget cuts in 
June it was initially thought that £1.8m had to be found, however, when 
this was unpicked it soon became clear that the Council was needing to 
identify savings of £4m plus; 
 

(xiv)  a briefing paper would be circulated to members highlighting the impact 
of the CSR at the earliest opportunity and further discussion on the 
effects for the City would take place at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 24 November, 2010. 

 
(Councillors Stevens and Nicholson declared personal interests in respect of 

the above item). 
 

34. CABINET PROGRESS UPDATE ON BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
The Board considered the progress update from Cabinet submitted in response to 
the recommendations arising from scrutiny of the Budget and Corporate Plan which 
took place on 15 and 17 February, 2010.  In attendance to respond to questions 
were the Deputy Leader and Chief Executive.  Members of the Board were advised 
that – 
 

(i)  the Council had not agreed with all of the points raised by Ofsted as a 
result of its inspection of Children’s Services, however, it had 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 September 2010 

undertaken significant since and now had the second best performing 
Children’s Services in the country; 
 

(ii)  although Local Area Agreements had disappeared, the Council would 
continue to measure performance against targets; 
 

(iii)  whilst the Plymouth City Development Company had now ceased 
operating, it had achieved a number of positive outcomes and the 
Council would be working with the Chamber of Commerce to see how 
these could be picked up; 
 

(iv)  the Council had recently approved the next phase of the 
Accommodation Strategy and would now be focusing on three core 
office accommodation bases at the Civic Centre, Windsor House and 
Midland House.  Implementing this phase of the Strategy would require 
a capital investment and a ‘one-off’ revenue cost which would generate 
ongoing revenue savings of £1.5m per annum (the first ‘invest to save’ 
initiative to be put into place to address the revenue budgetary 
pressures); 
 

(v)  Cabinet appreciated the role of scrutiny and recognised its ability to 
impact upon services and service provision e.g. monitoring progress of 
the Accommodation Strategy and undertaking a review into Teenage 
Pregnancy. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Board was further advised that - 
 

(vi) 
 

 local authorities were under pressure to recycle more and, as a result, 
landfill taxes were rising.  Whilst Torbay had taken the decision to 
completely revamp its collection service in order to recycle more 
products the question to be asked was ultimately one of cost.  The cost 
of increasing the amount of recycled produce, its collection and the 
cost of separation, had to be balanced against the cost of collection 
and disposal to landfill.  Any changes to Plymouth’s collection services 
and recycling targets would be a political decision; 
 

(vii)  a business case was being prepared in regard to provision of a 
kerbside glass collection, again this would very much depend on the 
costs involved; 
 

(viii)  establishment of a waste-to-energy plant in the City would help address 
reducing the Council’s reliance on landfill, however, this was still some 
time away and, unfortunately, the process could not be brought forward 
any quicker. 

 
With regard to questions raised in respect of – 
 

(ix)  the number of properties within Council ownership that were not DDA 
compliant and the amount it would cost to make them so; and  
 

(x)  the increase in landfill tax; 
 

responses would be sought and provided in writing. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 September 2010 

On behalf of the members of the Board, the Chair thanked the Deputy Leader and 
Chief Executive for their attendance. 
 

35. JOINT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property, People and Governance and the 
Assistant Director for Finance, Assets and Efficiencies were in attendance to present 
the Joint Performance and Finance Report and respond to questions.  The Assistant 
Director commented that things had moved on since the report had been produced 
for the end of the first quarter (June 2010), highlighted the challenges faced across 
departments and identified the areas of focus for further savings.  This included 
within – 

Services for Children and Young People 
 

• Transport 
• School Catering 
• Care Packages 
• Deletion of posts within Admin/Policy and Performance 

Community Services 
 

• Learning Disability 
• Dependency on Residential Services (Drugs and Alcohol) 
• Care Packages (Older People) 

Development and Regeneration 
 

• Car Parking Income Generation 
• Homelessness Prevention 

 
Corporate Support 
 

• Single Point of Contact (SPOC) 
• Accommodation Strategy 
• Reducing Staff Costs 
• Contract negotiation 
• Audit Fee reduction 

Members were advised that a lot of work was being done by officers throughout the 
Council to not only balance the books at the end of the year (i.e. addressing the 
£10m spending pressure) but to look at the bigger picture, ahead to 2013 and 
beyond. 

In response to questions raised, the Board heard further that - 

(i)  the increase in costs within Services for Children and Young People 
was largely due to the number of children taken into care which had 
risen year on year by 12 per cent; 

(ii)  in the past other departments had suffered as a consequence of 
budgetary pressures within Children’s Services, however, the Council 
had to focus on what was important to the City as a whole and now that 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 September 2010 

there were four priorities instead of 14 the £30m of cuts required over 
the next three years would carefully consider these priorities; 

(iii)  the Council had spent more capital investment on schools in 2009/10 
than it had ever done.  There was a good working balance within the 
Capital Delivery Programme and this would be protected; 

(iv)  the Transformational Change programme had been scaled down and 
the Corporate Management Team would be looking at what was 
required in moving forward to address the challenging budget position; 

(v)  procurement was being looked at across the council as a whole under 
the invest to save policy; 

(vi)  the Council had a £1m reserve to fund the cost of redundancies; 

(vii)  the £350,000 allocated to the Plymouth City Development Company 
had been reabsorbed within the Development and Regeneration 
directorate; 

(viii)  following the separation of the Council’s housing element to Plymouth 
Community Homes, the entire cost of Prince Rock Depot now fell to 
Street Services.  A review of the Council’s vehicle fleet was under way 
under the invest to save scheme and it was hoped that the cost of fleet 
vehicles could be managed down; 

(ix)  none of the monies received from the sale of Plymouth Citybus had yet 
been spent, it was all still in the bank earning interest. 

The Chair highlighted the importance of the scorecards being received and 
scrutinised by individual panels. 

The Board welcomed the format and presentation of the report which was now much 
easier to understand, wished the Assistant Director well on balancing the budget, 
and thanked him and the Cabinet Member for their attendance. 
 

36. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered a schedule of previous decisions made.  It was reported that 
with regard to - 
 

20  Proposed Legislative Changes 
 
the workshop would not be taking place on 10 November as the event 
would conflict with a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  A new date would be identified and 
notified to members. 

 
37. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   

 
The Board noted the decision taken on the Accommodation Strategy Business Case 
and the reasons for urgency. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 September 2010 

38. FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Board noted the following new items from the Forward Plan relating to the Local 
Development Framework – 
 

• Sustainable Neighbourhoods Development Plan Document 
• Plymouth Urban Fringes Development Plan Document 
• Consultation on Draft Shopping Centres Supplementary Planning Document 

 
Councillor Nicholson commented that he would be discussing these matters with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic Development. 
 

39. QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORTS   
 
The quarterly scrutiny reports of the Management Board and panels were submitted 
for consideration.  It was noted that – 

(i)  at the request of the Chair of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel, a revised version of their report was 
tabled which would supersede that which had been circulated with the 
agenda; 

(ii)  reports were not consistent in the way that Members were addressed 
(this related to the section of the reports reflecting Members’ 
attendance where sometimes councillors’ initials were used and 
sometimes not and sometimes Mrs. was used and sometimes not). 

Agreed that – 

(1)  there should be consistency in the way Members were addressed 
across all reports; 

(2)  the format and content of the quarterly reports be reviewed.  Panel 
Chairs, in liaison with Lead Officers, to work toward developing a new 
and interesting format and style for future reports, examples of which 
to be trialled when the next quarterly updates were due. 

40. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
The Board considered recommendations from Cabinet and the Customers and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel and agreed that with regard to - 
 

(1)  Cabinet Minute 36 (7) – Accommodation Strategy Business Case – 
the matter be referred to the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel as it was already included within its work programme; 
 

(2)  Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Minute 30 
– Reporting of Police Authority Meetings – the Chief Constable’s 
report be submitted to future meetings of the Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 22 September 2010 

41. WORK PROGRAMMES   

(a) To consider and approve work programmes for each of the Panels   
 

The work programmes of the Management Board and scrutiny panels were 
submitted for consideration.  It was noted and agreed that the format of the work 
programmes for Growth and Prosperity and Support Services were preferable to 
the others and that this style should be adopted by all. 

 
(b) To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and Finish Groups   

 
Project Initiation Documents were submitted in respect of – 
 

• Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) in Compton Vale 
• Young Carers in Plymouth 
 

With regard to the PID on anti-social behaviour, concern was expressed that this 
was a matter of casework and, if approved, would set a precedent for members to 
bring casework, which they could not progress elsewhere, to scrutiny.  In 
response, the Board was advised that this was a ‘pilot’ case where it was 
anticipated that the findings and lessons learned from this review could be shared 
across the City.  In addition, this particular PID was submitted for the Board’s 
information only as the decision to approve it had been delegated at the last 
meeting. 
 
A query was also raised in regard to the number of task and finish groups which 
could be undertaken at a time.  Members of the Board were advised that, due to 
resourcing, panels should only carry out one at a time. 
 
Agreed the PID for Young Carers in Plymouth. 

 
42. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business.  
 
 
 
 


